

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN  
FELLOWSHIP/USA, *et. al.*,

Case No. 3:19-cv-10375  
Hon. Robert H. Cleland

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE  
STATE UNIVERSITY, *et. al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

For the reasons set forth in the attached brief, Defendants Board of Governors of Wayne State University, Roy Wilson, Sandra Hughes O'Brien, Michael Busuito, Mark Gaffney, Marilyn Kelly, Dana Thompson, Bryan C. Barnhill II, Anil Kumar, Shirley Stancato,<sup>1</sup> David Strauss, and Ricardo Villarosa (collectively, "Defendants"), by and through their attorneys Honigman LLP, hereby move this Court pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 for an order granting summary judgment in favor of Defendants on the remaining claims in Plaintiffs' Complaint.

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS ..... viii

    WSU’s Non-Discrimination Policy ..... viii

    Student Organizations at WSU ..... ix

    InterVarsity’s Registration ..... xxvi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... xxxiv

CONTROLLING AND/OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY ..... xxxvi

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. WSU’s Policy at Issue ..... 3

    B. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Claims under the Religion Clauses of the First Amendment ..... 4

        1. Courts Do Not Recognize Cognizable Claims for the Ministerial Exception or Internal Autonomy (Counts 1 and 2) ..... 4

        2. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on the Free Exercise Claims ..... 8

        3. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Claim for Denominational Discrimination under the Establishment Clause ..... 11

            a) The Policy Does Not Facially Differentiate Among Religions ..... 12

            b) The Policy Withstands the Lemon Test ..... 13

4.	Plaintiffs’ Religion Claim under the Michigan Constitution Fails .....	16
C.	Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Claims under the Speech and Assembly Clauses.....	16
1.	Under a Limited Public Forum Analysis, the Policy Is Constitutional .....	16
a)	The Policy Is Facially Neutral and Thus Constitutional.....	18
b)	The Policy Is Neutral as Applied and Thus Constitutional.....	22
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Any Compelled Association or Speech.....	23
3.	Independently, the Facts Reveal No Restriction on Assembly.....	24
4.	Plaintiffs’ Speech Claims under the Michigan Constitution Fail.....	25
D.	Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on the Equal Protection Claim.....	25
E.	Defendants Did Not Violate the Due Process Clause .....	28
F.	Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on the ELCRA Retaliation Claim.....	30
G.	Strauss and Villarosa Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	32
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	8
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23
<i>Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	5, 17, 35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Chandler v. Vill. of Chagrin Falls</i> , 296 F. App'x 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 34

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....8, 9

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....25

*Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship*,  
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....5, 35

*In re Contempt of Dudzinski*,  
667 N.W.2d 68 (2003) .....25

*Copeland v. Machulis*,  
57 F.3d 476 (6th Cir.1995) .....26

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....18

*Employment Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....8

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....12

*Harkness v. Secretary of Navy*,  
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....11, 12, 13

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....32

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....24

*Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....12

*Hernandez v. New York*,  
500 U.S. 352 (1991).....26

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....*passim*

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....20, 23

*Iota XI Chapter of the Sigma CHI Fraternity v. Patterson*,  
538 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....29, 30

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....11, 12, 13

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

*McDaniel v. Essex Int’l, Inc.*,  
696 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982) .....9

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 30, 31

*Meeks v. City of Detroit*,  
220 F. Supp. 3d 832 (E.D. Mich. 2016), *aff’d sub nom. Meeks v. City of Detroit*, Michigan, 727 F. App’x 171 (6th Cir. 2018) .....32

*Mitchell v. Helms*,  
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....15

*Morgan v. Swanson*,  
755 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2014) .....33

*Mt. Lebanon Pers. Care Home, Inc. v. Hoover Universal, Inc.*,  
276 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 2

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
-- U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....5

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....32

*Ramsek v. Beshear*,  
No. 3:20-CV-00036-GFVT, 2020 WL 3446249 (E.D. Ky. June 24, 2020) .....24

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....20



*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....17, 18

*Satawa v. Macomb Cty. Road Com’n*,  
689 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2012) .....13, 14

*Scalise v. Boy Scouts of America*,  
692 N.W.2d 858 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)..... 16

*Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....13, 14, 15

*Stanton v. Sims*,  
571 U.S. 3 (2013).....33

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....13, 14

*U.S. v. Winslow*,  
116 Fed. App’x 703 (6th Cir. 2004) .....17

*United Food & Comm. Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio  
Regional Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....3, 21

*United States v. Am. Library Ass’n*,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....10

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....25

*Weberg v. Franks*,  
229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000) .....25, 27

*Zwick v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.*,  
No. CIV. 06-12639, 2008 WL 1902031 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 28, 2008).....25

**STATUTES**

MCL 37.2701 ..... xxxvii, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 2
